The acquisition is considered as a business combination involving entities under common control and has
been accounted for by using merger accounting method. As a result, the condensed consolidated statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2022 and the condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss
and other comprehensive income, condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and condensed
consolidated statement of cash flows for the period ended 30 June 2022 have been restated to include the
results of the acquired entity during that period.

The adoption of merger accounting for the year ended 31 December 2022 has resulted in a decrease in the
Group’s total comprehensive income and profit attributable to the owners of the Company for the year
ended 31 December 2022 by RMB1,365,000 and RMB1,365,000 respectively.

The effect of merger accounting restatement described above on the condensed consolidated statement of
profit or loss and comprehensive income for the period ended 30 June 2022 by line items is as follows:

Period ended
30 June

2022

Merger
accounting
adjustment

Period ended
30 June

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)
(Originally
presented)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Revenue 605,111 1,244 606,355

Cost of sales (460,180) (452) (460,632)

Gross profit 144,931 792 145,723

Selling and marketing expenses (9,882) (691) (10,573)

Administrative expenses (74,066) (1,563) (75,629)

Net impairment losses on financial assets (1,449) (1) (1,450)

Other income 8,038 156 8,194

Other gains – net 1,833 – 1,833

Operating profit/(loss) 69,405 (1,307) 68,098

— 24 —

Period ended
30 June

2022

Merger
accounting
adjustment

Period ended
30 June

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(Unaudited)
(Originally
presented)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Finance income 178 1 179

Finance costs (390) – (390)

Finance income/(costs) – net (212) 1 (211)

Share of results of investments accounted
for using the equity method 3,572 – 3,572

Profit/(loss) before income tax expense 72,765 (1,306) 71,459

Income tax expense (16,343) (59) (16,402)

Profit/(loss) and total comprehensive income
for the period 56,422 (1,365) 55,057

Total comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
Owner of the Company 55,382 (1,365) 54,017
Non-controlling interests 1,040 – 1,040

56,422 (1,365) 55,057

Earnings per share – Basic and diluted (RMB) 0.99 0.96

— 25 —

The effect of merger accounting restatement described above on the condensed consolidation of statement
of financial position as at 31 December 2022 by line items is as follows:

As at
31 December

2022

Merger
accounting
adjustment

As at
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited)

(Originally
presented)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 34,376 32 34,408
Right-of-use assets 8,048 – 8,048
Intangible assets 278,077 2,397 280,474
Investments accounted for using the equity method 19,774 – 19,774
Contract costs 11,819 – 11,819
Long-term prepayments 4,216 – 4,216
Deferred income tax assets 13,311 (168) 13,143

Total non-current assets 369,621 2,261 371,882

Current assets
Contract assets 2,432 – 2,432
Dividend receivables 7,024 – 7,024
Inventories 40,032 – 40,032
Trade and other receivables 599,620 (286) 599,334
Prepayments 21,069 5,973 27,042
Current income tax receivables 600 19 619
Restricted cash balance 670 – 670
Cash and cash equivalents 220,381 1,358 221,739

Total current assets 891,828 7,064 898,892

Total assets 1,261,449 9,325 1,270,774

Capital and reserves attributable to owners
of the Company

Share capital 66,991 – 66,991
Reserves 212,370 6,057 218,427
Retained earnings 185,426 (8,303) 177,123

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 464,787 (2,246) 462,541
Non-controlling interests 21,120 – 21,120

TOTAL EQUITY 485,907 (2,246) 483,661

— 26 —

As at
31 December

2022

Merger
accounting
adjustment

As at
31 December

2022
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(Audited)

(Originally
presented)

(Unaudited)
(Restated)

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities 4,027 – 4,027
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 2,000 – 2,000
Deferred income tax liabilities 15,191 – 15,191

Total non-current liabilities 21,218 – 21,218

Current liabilities
Trade payables 247,990 10,898 258,888
Accruals and other payables 263,632 461 264,093
Contract liabilities 228,392 212 228,604
Lease liabilities 4,148 – 4,148
Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 2,000 – 2,000
Current income tax liabilities 8,162 – 8,162

Total current liabilities 754,324 11,571 765,895

Total liabilities 775,542 11,571 787,113

Total equity and liabilities 1,261,449 9,325 1,270,774

23. BUSINESS COMBINATION NOT UNDER COMMON CONTROL

Zhejiang Zhongdu

On 23 June 2022, the Group acquired 100% of the voting equity instruments of Zhejiang Zhongdu, a
company whose principal activity is provision of property management services, including but not limited
to housekeeping services, cleaning, washing and disinfection services and construction management
services. The principal reason for this acquisition was conducive to integrating the advantages of the Group
and Zhejiang Zhongdu, lowering operating costs, improving management efficiency and improving
profitability in the overlapped business areas in the future.

— 27 —

Book value Adjustment Fair value
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Property, plant and equipment 242 441 683
Intangible assets – 30,600 30,600
Long-term prepayments 517 – 517
Deferred income tax assets 23 – 23
Inventories 147 – 147
Trade and other receivables 13,139 (38) 13,101
Prepayments 1,136 (42) 1,094
Cash 5,749 – 5,749
Trade payables (2,903) – (2,903)
Accruals and other payables (18,531) – (18,531)
Contract liabilities (11,001) – (11,001)
Deferred income tax liabilities – (4,644) (4,644)

Total net assets (11,482) 26,317 14,835

Fair value of consideration paid

Fair value
RMB’000

Cash consideration 79,500

Goodwill (Note 13 (b)) 64,665

Acquisition costs of RMB400,000 arose as a result of the transaction. These have been recognised as part of
administrative expenses in the statement of comprehensive income.

The main factors leading to the recognition of goodwill is the presence of certain intangible assets, such as
the assembled workforce of the acquired entity, which do not qualify for separate recognition.

The goodwill recognised will not be deductible for tax purposes.

Zhejiang Zhongdu has contributed revenue of RMB1,960,000 and net profit of RMB41,000 to the Group